

Case No. F071240

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

COUNTY OF TULARE

*Petitioner,*

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondents.*

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 521,

*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES AND CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER COUNTY OF TULARE**

---

On Appeal from the Public Employment Relations Board  
Decision No. 2414-M (Case No. SA-CE-748-M)

---

Patrick Whitnell, General Counsel (SBN 184204)

\*Corrie L. Manning, Deputy General Counsel (SBN 278073)

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES®

1400 K Street, Suite 400

Sacramento, CA 95814

Tel: (916) 658-8281

Fax: (916) 658-8240

pwhitnell@cacities.org

\*cmanning@cacities.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A.    WAIVER OF A PUBLIC AGENCY’S RIGHT TO IMPLEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 3505.7 MUST BE CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE, AND CANNOT BE IMPLIED BY VAGUE TERMS.....	8
1. Established Case Law and Public Policy Dictate that Statutory Rights Cannot Be Waived By Agreement Absent “Clear and Unmistakable” Language.....	8
2. The MMBA’s Purpose is Undermined By PERB’s Conclusion that Provisions of the Statute Can Be Impliedly Waived. ....	11
B.    PERB’S DECISION SHOULD BE VACATED DUE TO ITS UNNECESSARY AND FLAWED DISCUSSION OF INAPPLICABLE CASE LAW ADDRESSING IMPAIRMENT OF VESTED CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS.....	12
1. PERB’s Analysis of Case Law Addressing Impairment of Constitutionally-Protected, Vested Contractual Rights Was Not Necessary to Its Decision and Should Have Been Avoided. ....	14

2. PERB’s Analysis of Inapplicable Case Law Addressing Impairment of Constitutionally-Protected, Vested Contractual Rights Is Flawed.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*Franco-Gonzales v. Holder*

(C.D. Cal. 2010) 767 F.Supp.2d 1034 ..... 14

*Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.*

(1998) 525 U.S. 70 ..... 8

### State Cases

*Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. California*

(2001) 25 Cal.4th 287..... 10

*Choate v. Celite Corporation*

(2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1460 ..... 9

*County of Sonoma v. Superior Court*

(2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 322 ..... 10

*Independent Union of Pub. Service Employees v. County of Sacramento*

(1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 482 ..... 8, 9

*Oakland Unified School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.*

(1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 1007..... 8

*Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange*

(2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171 ..... 10, 15, 16

*San Bernardino Public Employees Association v. City of Fontana*

(1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1215 ..... 13

*Vasquez v. Superior Court*

(2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 430 ..... 8

**Statutes**

Gov. Code, § 3500.....6, 11  
Gov. Code, § 3505.....6, 9  
Gov. Code, § 3505.7.....6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16  
Gov. Code, § 54950..... 10  
Gov. Code, § 54953..... 10  
Gov. Code, § 54954.1..... 10
